MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

Снар. 95.

turned, the remainder of said balance shall be by the state treasurer retained and placed to the credit of the townships and unincorporated places hereinafter named in Aroostook county in the several sums following, until such places shall become organized for school purposes, when the same shall be paid out and applied according to law for purposes of education in such places: number eleven, range one, thirty-eight dollars and ninety-seven cents; Framingham Academy grant, one dollar and forty-four cents; number one, range five, nine dollars and thirteen cents; number five, range three, five dollars and eighty cents; number two, range five, ten dollars and thirteen cents.

[Approved August 8, 1848.]

Chapter 95.

Resolve in favor of Jacob McGaw.

Claim for defect in title to certain land. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Jacob McGaw of Bangor, one hundred sixty-eight dollars and thirty-six cents in full for his claim in consequence of defect in his title to land conveyed to Ebenezer Webster in eighteen hundred and twenty-four by James Irish, land agent of the state, and by said Webster to Jacob McGaw in eighteen hundred and forty-four.

[Approved August 8, 1848.]

Chapter 96.

Resolve in favor of the widow and children of John G. Deane.

Land agent authorized to execute a deed of certain lots of land in their favor. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to make and execute to Rebecca D. Deane, Josiah P. Deane, Melvin G. Deane, Henry P. Deane, Frederick A. Deane, Llewellyn H. Deane and William W. Deane, the widow and children of John G. Deane, late of the city of Portland, deceased, a deed of lots, numbered one, two, three, four, five, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, thirty-seven, thirty-eight, and sixty-five, situate in the north half of township number three, in the sixth range of township

ships, west from the east line of the state, containing in the CHAP. 97. whole two thousand seven hundred and twenty-seven acres.

[Approved August 8, 1848.]

Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of Ephraim Sheldon.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the trea- Pension, \$35 per sury not otherwise appropriated, to Ephraim Sheldon of Waldo in the county of Waldo, semi-annually, the sum of seventeen dollars and fifty cents so long as the said Sheldon shall live.

[Approved August 8, 1848.]

Chapter 98.

Resolves in relation to the state prison.

Resolved, That the warden of the state prison is hereby construction of a authorized and instructed, under the advice and direction of pital, &c; the inspectors, to commence the construction and erection of a building upon the old wing of the prison, to serve as a hospital and solitary cells for labor, and continue the same until completed, upon the plan reported by the committee, with such amendments as may be considered necessary by the warden and inspectors; and also to slate the roofs of the warden's house and the guard house.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the Appropriation state treasury to the warden of the state prison, a sum not exceeding two thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the inspectors, in carrying into execution the provisions of the foregoing resolve; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the whole or any part of said sum as in the opinion of said warden and inspectors may be required.

Resolved, That the warden of the prison be instructed to Larger cells to be provide a larger cell for any prisoner sentenced to solitary confinement, either by removing the partition between two of the
confinement. cells or by constructing one in some other place, which may